

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF FORTUNE-100 AND OTHER
LEADING AMERICAN BUSINESSES AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

DAVID W. DEBRUIN

Counsel of Record

CAROLINE M. DECELL

MICHAEL E. STEWART

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

919 Third Ave.

New York, NY 10022

(212) 891-1600

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

ddebruin@jenner.com

Additional Counsel Listed Inside

This brief is filed on behalf of the following
Fortune-100 and other leading American businesses:

3M Company	Northern Trust Corporation
Aetna Inc.	Northrop Grumman Corporation
American Express Company	PayPal Holdings, Inc.
Apple Inc.	PepsiCo Inc.
ArcelorMittal USA LLC	Pfizer Inc.
Ariel Investments, LLC	Prudential Financial, Inc.
Caterpillar Inc.	Seton Family of Hospitals
CBS Corporation	Shell Oil Company
Cisco Systems, Inc.	Sprint Corporation
Cummins Inc.	Starbucks Corporation
Deloitte LLP	State Street Corporation
Eastman Kodak Company	Steelcase Inc.
eBay Inc.	Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc.
Entergy Corporation	The Procter & Gamble Company
Exelon Corporation	Union Pacific Railroad Company
Gap Inc.	United Airlines, Inc.
General Electric Company	United Technologies Corporation
Illinois Tool Works Inc.	Viacom Inc.
Johnson & Johnson	Walmart
Johnson Controls, Inc.	W.W. Grainger, Inc.
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals	Xerox Corporation
Marriott International, Inc.	
Merck & Co., Inc.	
Microsoft Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Pursuit Of Diversity In Higher Education Remains A Compelling State Interest.....	5
II. Petitioner’s Application Of Strict Scrutiny Would Hamper Educational Institutions’ Legitimate Efforts To Pursue Meaningful Diversity Consistent With Their Educational Missions And The Needs Of The Business Community.	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	1, 5, 16, 17, 21
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 5, 6, 12, 13, 18, 22
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District Number 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	19, 22
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4, 12, 16, 21
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	6
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Prepared for the Joint Economic Committee by the Council of Economic Advisers, 114th Cong., 1st Sess., Economic Indicators (Sept. 2015), http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/ECONI-2015-09/pdf/ECONI-2015-09.pdf	10
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Employment Projections – Civilian labor force by age, sex, race, and ethnicity, http://www.bls.gov/emp/ep_table_304.htm (last visited Nov. 2, 2015).....9
- Business Roundtable, Taxation of American Companies in the Global Marketplace: A Primer (Apr. 2011), http://businessroundtable.org/uploads/studiesreports/downloads/Taxation_of_American_Companies.pdf..... 10
- Jill Dutt, *Taking an Engineer's Approach at Lockheed Martin*, Wash. Post, May 1, 2006, at D1..... 13
- Forbes Insights, *Global Diversity and Inclusion: Fostering Innovation Through a Diverse Workforce* (July 2011), http://images.forbes.com/forbesinsights/StudyPDFs/Innovation_Through_Diversity.pdf..... 12
- Cedric Herring, *Does Diversity Pay?: Race, Gender, and the Business Case for Diversity*, 74 Am. Soc. Rev. 208 (2009)..... 12
- William J. Holstein, *Diversity Is Even More Important in Hard Times*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2009, at B2..... 10, 12

- Carol Hymowitz, *The New Diversity*, Wall St. J., Nov. 14, 2005, at R1, <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB113164452069493749> (last visited Nov. 2, 2015)..... 11, 13
- ITW, *Supporting Collegiate Science Education—Where Innovation Begins*, <http://www.itw.com/social-responsibility/community-affairs/supporting-collegiate-science-education-where-innovation-begins/> (last visited Nov. 2, 2015) 14
- Joann S. Lublin, *New Report Finds a “Diversity Dividend” at Work*, Wall St. J., Jan. 20, 2015, <http://blogs.wsj.com/atwork/2015/01/20/new-report-finds-a-diversity-dividend-at-work/> tab/print/ (last visited Nov. 2, 2015) 12
- Lisa H. Nishii & David M. Mayer, Center for Advanced Human Resources Studies, ILR School, Cornell University, *Paving the Path to Performance: Inclusive Leadership Reduces Turnover in Diverse Work Groups*, Feb. 2010 13
- Scott E. Page, *The Difference: How the Power of Diversity Creates Better Groups, Firms, Schools, and Societies* (2007)..... 13
- Pfizer, *Diversity & Inclusion: Business Purpose*, <http://www.pfizer.com/about/diversity/purpose> (last visited Nov. 2, 2015) 10

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau News, <i>Preliminary Profile of U.S. Exporting Companies, 2014</i> (Oct. 6, 2015), https://www.census.gov/foreign-trade/Press-Release/edb/2014/2014prelimprofile.pdf	11
Ross Ramsey et al., <i>Minorities Drove Texas Growth, Census Figures Show</i> , Tex. Trib., Feb. 18, 2011	8
Marcus Robinson et al., <i>Business Case for Diversity with Inclusion</i> , WetWare, Inc., 2003	13
Stanley F. Slater et al., <i>The Business Case for Commitment to Diversity</i> , 51 Bus. Horizons 201 (2008).....	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Black Population: 2010</i> , 2010 Census Briefs (Sept. 2011), http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-06.pdf	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: 2010</i> , 2010 Census Briefs (Mar. 2011), http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-02.pdf	7, 8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Profile of General Population and Housing Characteristics: 2010, 2010 Demographic Profile Data</i> , http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=bkmk (last visited Nov. 2, 2015).....	8

U.S. Census Bureau, *Projections of the Size and Composition of the U.S. Population: 2014 to 2060* (Mar. 2015), <http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/demo/p25-1143.pdf>.....8, 9

U.S. Census Bureau, *State & County QuickFacts, Texas*, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48000.html> (last visited Nov. 2, 2015)8
